Vermont (VT) Response to Senate Questions Related to AHERA Implementation

The State of Vermont has chosen not to seek state delegated authority (Waiver Status) from the USEPA for
implementation of the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA). The jurisdiction and authority for
implementation compliance and enforcement is with USEPA Region | Office of Enforcement and Compliance
Assistance (OECA). Since 2001, USEPA has establish grant cooperative agreements with the Vermont
Department of Health which established a process for the USEPA to credential Health Department compliance
inspectors to conduct compliance inspections in Vermont schools that are subject the requirements of AHERA.
On an annual basis, 15 to 25 schools within the Local Education Agencies (LEA is defined as Supervisory Union,
School District or Independent Non-Profit School) are selected for AHERA compliance inspections using an
USEPA neutral selection scheme (NSS) or a for cause selection criteria, such as tips/complaints or state notified
asbestos abatement permit activity. Under the grant cooperative agreement, the AHERA compliance inspection
reports are submitted to USEPA Region | OECA for compliance action follow up.

Scope of Asbestos Hazards in Schools

1.

How many local education agencies in your state are subjectto AHERA? Please provide a list of the
local education agencies subject to AHERA and identify the number of school buildings in each.

There are 197 LEAs which includes 59 supervisory unions and 138 independent non-profit schools listed
with the Vermont Agency of Education.

See attachment A (the number of buildings on each school campus has never been provided to the
Department).

How many local education agencies in your state have conducted an initial asbestos inspection of all
buildings owned, leased, or used as school buildingsas required by AHERA?

There are 123 LEAs that have conducted initial asbestos inspections of buildings owned, leased or used as
school buildings as required by AHERA (The source of this data is the 1987-1989 Hal Kimbrell
inspection reports provided to the Department).

How many local education agencies in your state have been identified as having school buildings that
harbor asbestos-containing materials? Please provide a list of those local education agencies and
provide the number of school buildings in each that have been identified as harboring asbestos-
containing building materials.

There are 123 LEAs that have had initial inspections that identified asbestos containing materials. Please see
Attachment B for a listing of LEAs. The number of school buildings in each LEA is not known.

Awareness and Monitoring of Asbestos Hazards in Schools
4. How frequently do local education agencies report AHERA compliance information to the State?

Other than the initial 1987-1989 Hal Kimbrell inspections and reports that were provided to the Department,
the LEAs do not routinely report AHERA compliance information to the Department.

How many local education agencies in your state have prepared and submitted asbestos operation
and management (O&M) plans as required by AHERA regulations (40 C.F.R. 8763.91)?

There have been 106 LEAs that submitted asbestos operation and management (O&M) plans as required by
AHERA regulations (40 C.F.R. 8763.91).

How many local education agencies in your state have prepared and submitted asbestos
management plans as required by AHERA regulations (40 C.F.R. 8763.93)?

There have been 123 LEAs that submitted asbestos management plans as required by AHERA regulations
(40 C.F.R. 8763.93).
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7.

10.

11.

12.

How many local education agencies in your state have conducted the periodic inspections as
required by AHERA regulations? Please provide a list of those local education agencies and the
number of school buildings in each for which period inspections have not been conducted.

16 LEAs have conducted periodic surveillance inspections, see Attachment C

How often does your State conduct inspections and/or audits of each local education agency for
their compliance with AHERA? Please provide the dates of state inspections and/or audits since
2010.

Under grant agreement with USEPA Region I, Vermont Department of Health conducts 15 to 25
compliance inspections per year.

See Attachment D for a list of compliance inspections performed since 2010.

For each of the past five (5) years, what were the annual costs of your State®s implementation and
enforcement of AHERA?

A total of $35,200 as shown below:

Grant Year | State Cost Match $
2010 7,040
2011 7,040
2012 7,040
2013 7,040
2014 7,040

Have any local education agencies inyour state been issued penalties for noncompliance with AHERA?
If so, please describe these occasions.

No.
Vermont conducts compliance inspections on behalf of USEPA and provides the compliance inspection
reports to USEPA. Only USEPA Region 1 OECA has the authority to issue notices of hon-compliance and

any associated penalties for non-compliance.

Has your State ever taken an emergency action against any local education agencies for noncompliance
with AHERA? If so, please describe these occasions and their outcomes.

No.

How many complaints or informant tips about alleged AHERA violations has your state received from
parents, teachers, students, janitorial staff, etc. each year since AHERA became law in 19867

On average, the Department receives two - three tips/complaints per year.

Asbestos Abatement Status

13.

Of the local education agencies known to have or have had buildings with asbestos-containing material,
how many local education agencies have completed full abatement of the asbestos hazards? By "full
abatement” we mean full removal of the ashestos hazards and not management in place through
encapsulation, enclosure, or other means.

a. Please provide a list of the local education agencies that have completed full abatement
and the date upon which the abatement was completed.
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None

b. Please provide a list of those local education agencies that have not fully abated known
asbestos hazards and the number of school buildings in each that continue to harbor
asbestos-containing materials.

See Attachment A for a list of LEAs that have not fully abated known asbestos hazards.

Asbestos Accreditation, Training, and Licensure

14.

15.

16.

Did your State adopt the EPA's Model Accreditation Plan (i.e., the EPA's template establishing
definitions, training, examinations, continuing education, qualifications, recordkeeping, de-
accreditation, reciprocity, and electronic reporting as set forth in 40 C.F.R. Pt. 763, Sub Pt. E, App. C)
to ensure contractors, inspectors, and other professionals are adequately trained to handle asbestos-
containing materials safely? Ifnot, please describe the differences of your State's accreditation plan as
compared with EPA's.

Vermont incorporated USEPA’s Model Accreditation Plan in its state asbestos regulations for certification,
training, licensing, abatement related activities which is Vermont Regulations for Asbestos Control (VRAC),
(V.S.A. Title 18, Chapter 26), but Vermont is not an EPA delegated authorized state for AHERA.

How does your State verify that professionals conducting asbestos-related work (such as building
inspections, abatement projects, etc.) are properly accredited?

All contractor individuals are checked against VRAC and must hold a current Vermont asbestos state license
when conducting asbestos related work.

In addition to AHERA requirements for accreditation of contractors and laboratories, does your State
require any professionals to be licensed to perform asbestos-related work? If so, please describe the
requirements for licensure, penalties for doing asbestos-related work without a license, and disciplinary
procedures for not performing asbestos-related work in conformity with professional standards in your
State. Provide appropriate citations to State statutes when applicable.

Yes.

Legislative Statute - V.S.A. Title 18, Chapter 3 and 26, and VRAC as authorized by V.S.A. Title 18,
Chapter 26.

Asbestos Notifications to Parents, Teachers, and Staff

17.

18.

Does your State have a template notification letter for use by local education agencies to provide
parents, teachers, and staff annual notifications about asbestos management plans? If so, please provide
a copy.

Vermont uses the template provided by USEPA.

How many local education agencies have provided annual notification letters to parents, teachers, and
staff each year since 20107

105

a. Please provide a list of the local education agencies that have provided annual notification
letters to parents, teachers, and staff each year since 2010.

See Attachment D.
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b. Please provide a list of the local education agencies that have not provided annual
notification letters to parents, teachers, and staff each year since 2010.

Some LEAs may have provided the notification, but the Department can only verify by
conducting a compliance inspection.

Reporting to EPA
19. What information related to AHERA and asbestos hazards in schools does your State report to the
EPA? How frequently does this reporting occur?

Vermont reports compliance inspections to the USEPA within 30 days of completing the inspection.
Technical assistance and outreach activities are reported quarterly, and a grant report is provided to the
USEPA annually.

20. Does your State receive grant funding to assist in the enforcement of AHERA (e.g., funding to conduct
inspections)? If so, please describe the funding amount, funding period, and reporting requirements.

The following table lists the USEPA AHERA grant funds for compliance inspections, including the grant
period, USEPA grant amount and the Vermont State match amount.

Grant Period Grant Period USEPA State Match Total Reporting
Start End AMT $ AMT $ AMT $ Requirements
2/1/2000 7/31/2003 87,500 29,166 119,512 Annual
4/1/2004 3/31/2006 89, 634 29,878 119,512 Annual
10/1/2006 9/31/2008 50,000 0 50,000 Annual
10/1/2008 9/30/2010 50,344 16,781 67,125 Annual
10/1/2010 9/30/2012 49,218 17,449 66,667 Annual
7/1/2013 9/20/2015 70,975 17,744 88,719 Annual
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Attachment A — In Response to Question 1 and 13b

VT State Local Education Agencies (LEAs)

Addison Central Supervisory Union
Addison Northeast Supervisory Union
Addison Northwest Supervisory Union
Addison Rutland Supervisory Union
Ark Preschool/Kindergarten

Aurora School

Avalon Triumvirate Academy

Baird Center

Barre Supervisory Union

Battenkill Valley Supervisory Union
Beckley Day Program

Bellcate School

Bellwether School

Bennington Rutland Supervisory Union
Bennington School

Bishop John A Marshall School

Blue Mountain School District

Bridge School Inc

Brook St Family Lit Ctr Tpe Prog
Brookhaven Learning Center
Brownell Mountain School

Burke Mountain Academy

Burlington School District

Caledonia Central Supervisory Union
Caledonia Christian School

Caledonia North Supervisory Union
The Caledonia School

Catholic Diocese of Burlington
Centerpoint School

Central Vermont Academy

Central Vermont Catholic School
Central Vermont High School Initiative
Champlain Valley Christian School
Chittenden Central Supervisory Union
Chittenden East Supervisory Union
Chittenden South Supervisory Union
Choice Academy

Christ Covenant School

Christ The King School (Burlington)
Christ The King School (Rutland)
Colchester School District
Community High School of Vermont
Community Schoolhouse

Connecticut River Academy

Street

49 Charles Avenue

72 Munsill Ave, Suite 601
48 Green Street, Suite 1
49 Main St

P.O. Box 160

238 Peterson Terrace
1841 Main Street

1138 Pine St

120 Ayers Street

530-A E Arlington Road
579 South Barre Road

1 Corporate Drive

1186 South Brownell Rd
6378 VT Route 7A

192 Fairview St

680 Laporte Road

2420 Route 302

1469 Exchange St

195 Us Route 302 Berlin
P.O. Box 127

5330 St George Road
P.O.Box 78

150 Colchester Avenue
P.O. Box 216

54 Southard St

P.O. Box 107

125 School Street

55 Joy Drive

1025 Airport Drive

317 Vine St-Berlin

79 Summer Street

P.O. Box 976

2 Church St

51 Park Street

P.O. Box 282

5420 Shelburne Rd, Suite 300

579 South Barre Road
167 Creamery St

136 Locust St

60 South Main St
P.O. Box 27

103 South Main St
P.O. Box 86

P.O. Box 635

City
Middlebury
Bristol
Vergennes
Fair Haven
Vergennes
Middlebury
Fairfax
Burlington
Barre
Arlington
Barre

Essex Jct
Williston
Sunderland
Bennington
Morrisville
Wells River
Middlebury
Barre
Chelsea
Williston
East Burke
Burlington
Danville

St Johnsbury
Lyndonville
St Johnsbury
S Burlington
S Burlington
Barre

Barre
Montpelier
Vergennes
Essex Junction
Richmond
Shelburne
Barre
Marshfield
Burlington
Rutland
Colchester
Waterbury
Brattleboro
Bradford
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State Zip

VT 05753
VT 05443
VT 05491
VT 05743
VT 05491
VT 05753
VT 05454
VT 05401
VT 05641
VT 05250
VT 05641
VT 05452
VT 05495
VT 05250
VT 05201
VT 05661
VT 05081
VT 05753
VT 05641
VT 05038
VT 05495
VT 05832
VT 05401
VT 05828
VT 05819
VT 05851
VT 05819
VT 05403
VT 05403
VT 05641
VT 05641
VT 05601
VT 05491
VT 05452
VT 05477
VT 05482
VT 05641
VT 05658
VT 05401
VT 05701
VT 05446
VT 05676
VT 05302
VT 05033

Attachment A
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Attachment A — In Response to Question 1 and 13b

VT State Local Education Agencies (LEAs)

Cornerstone Christian School
Cornerstone School

Dorr Drive Christian School

East Burke School

East Valley Academy/Challenger
Essex Caledonia Supervisory Union
Essex North Supervisory Union
Essex Town School District

Fay Honey Knopp Memorial School
Fieldbrook Christian School

Forrest Ward Memorial School
Franklin Central Supervisory Union
Franklin Northeast Supervisory Union
Franklin Northwest Supervisory Union
Franklin West Supervisory Union
Good Shepherd Catholic School
Grace Christian School (Bennington)
Grand Isle Supervisory Union

Green Mountain Montessori School
Green Mountain Mennonite School
Green Mountain Valley School
Greenwood School

Hartford School District

Hiland Hall School

Hilltop Montessori School

Imagine School House Inc.

Inspire for Autism Inc.

International Childrens School

Jean Garvin School

Jobs Mountain Academy

Kids and Fitness

Killington Mountain School

Kindle Farm Childrens Service

Kurn Hattin Homes

Lake Champlain Waldorf

Lamoille North Supervisory Union
Lamoille South Supervisory Union
Lamoille Valley Learning Together
Laraway School

Lyndon Educational Alternative Resources

Network, Inc. (LEARN)

Liberty High School Diploma Program
Long Trail School

Manchester Village School

Street

P.O. Box 1188

510 Portland St

67 Dorr Drive

P.O. Box 228

P.O. Box 237

P.O. Box 255

P.O. Box 100

58 Founders Road
71 Park Street

108 East Hill Road
404 Houghton Road
28 Catherine Street
P.O. Box 130

100 Robin Hood Drive
4497 Highbridge Road
121 Maple Street
104 Kosher Drive
5038 Us Route 2

8 Jericho Road

1102 Rocky Lane
271 Moulton Rd

14 Greenwood Lane
73 Highland Avenue
2196 Harwood Hill Rd
120 Summit Circle
880 Rugg Road

77 Dylan Rd

P.O. Box 9435

94 Harvest Lane
P.O. Box 247

80 Eastwood Drive
2708 Killington Road
P.O. Box 393

P.O. Box 127

359 Turtle Lane

95 Cricket Hill Rd

46 Copley Ave

480 Cady Falls Road
P.O. Box 621

P.O. Box 1147

20 Technology Drive #5
1045 Kirby Hollow Rd
P.O. Box 888

City
Lyndonvillle
St Johnsbury
Rutland

East Burke

E Randolph
Concord
Canaan
Essex Jct
Rutland
Brookfield
Bennington
St. Albans
Richford
Swanton
Fairfax

St Johnsbury
Bennington
N Hero
Essex Jct
Bennington
Fayston
Putney
White River Jct
Bennington
Brattleboro
East Fairfield
Brattleboro
So Burlington
Williston
West Burke
S Burlington
Killington
Newfane
Westminster
Shelburne
Hyde Park
Morrisville
Morrisville
Johnson

Lyndonville
Brattleboro
Dorset
Manchester
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State Zip

VT 05851
VT 05819
VT 05701
VT 05832
VT 05041
VT 05824
VT 05903
VT 05452
VT 05701
VT 05036
VT 05201
VT 05478
VT 05476
VT 05488
VT 05454
VT 05819
VT 05201
VT 05474
VT 05452
VT 05201
VT 05673
VT 05346
VT 05001
VT 05201
VT 05301
VT 05448
VT 05301
VT 05401
VT 05495
VT 05871
VT 05403
VT 05751
VT 05345
VT 05158
VT 05482
VT 05655
VT 05661
VT 05661
VT 05656
VT 05851
VT 05301
VT 05251
VT 05254

Attachment A
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Attachment A — In Response to Question 1 and 13b

VT State Local Education Agencies (LEAS)
Maple Street School
Maplehill Community School

Mary Johnson Childrens Center
Mater Christi School

Meadows Educational Center

Mid Vermont Christian School

Milton School District

Montessori School of Central Vermont
Montpelier School District

The Mountain School at Winhall
Mountainside House

Mt. Mansfield Winter Academy
Mountain School of Milton Academy
Mt. Snow Academy Alpine Training Center
Mt. St. Joseph Academy
Munchkinland Montessori
Neighborhood Schoolhouse

Nek Comm Action South Tp Program
New Horizons

New School of Montpelier

North American Hockey Academy
The North Branch School

North Country Supervisory Union
Oak Meadow School

Okemo Mountain School

Open Fields School

Orange East Supervisory Union
Orange North Supervisory Union
Orange Southwest Supervisory Union
Orange Windsor Supervisory Union
Orchard Valley Waldorf School
Orleans Central Supervisory Union
Orleans Southwest Supervisory Union
Pacem School

Petonbowk Academy

Potters House

Putney School

Red Cedar School

Renaissance School

Rice Memorial High School
Rivendell Interstate School District
The River Rock School

The Riverside School

Street
322 Maple Street
P.O. Box 248

81 Water Street

50 Mansfield Ave

Box 803

399 West Gilson Ave

42 Herrick Avenue

89 Karl Circle #3

5 High School Drive, Unit 1
VT Route 30, 9 School Road
6 Mill Street

P.O. Box 3269

151 Mountain School Rd
VT Route 100

127 Convent Avenue

38 Woods Hill Road

Box 119

Lincoln Center,115 Lincoln St
P.O. Box 4009

11 West St

3430 Mt Road

P.O. Box 209

121 Duchess Avenue, Suite A
P.O. Box 1346

53 Main Street

P.0. Box 53

530 Waits River Road

111B Brush Hill Road

24 Central Street

3590 VT Route 14

Grace Farm, 2290 Vt Rte 14N
130 Kinsey Road

P.O. Box 338

29 College Street Suite 100
One Mill St Suite RI 29

1625 Maple Street

418 Houghton Brook Road
P.O. Box 393

P.O. Box 339

99 Proctor Ave

10 School Drive

46 Barre Street

30 Lily Pond Rd

City

Manchester Ctr

Plainfield

Middlebury
Burlington
Brattleboro
White River Jct
Milton
Berlin
Montpelier
Bondville
Ludlow
Stowe
Vershire
West Dover
Rutland
Swanton
Brattleboro
St Johnsbury
Burlington
Montpelier
Stowe
Ripton
Newport
Brattleboro
Ludlow
Thetford Hill
Bradford
Williamstown
Randolph

S Royalton

E Montpelier
Barton
Hardwick
Montpelier
Burlington

Hartford
Putney
Bristol
Shelburne

S Burlington
Orford
Montpelier
Lyndonville
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State Zip
VT 05255
\2) 05667
05753-
\2) 1494
VT 05401
\2) 05301
VT 05001
\2) 05468
VT 05602
\2) 05602
VT 05340
) 05149
VT 05672
) 05079
VT 05356
) 05701
VT 05488
) 05301
VT 05819
) 05406
VT 05602
) 05672
VT 05766
VT 05855
VT 05302
VT 05149
VT 05074
VT 05033
VT 05679
VT 05060
VT 05068
VT 05651
VT 05822
VT 05843
\2) 05602
VT 05401
05047-
VT 0526
\2) 05346
VT 05443
\2) 05482
VT 05403
NH 03777
VT 05602
\2) 05851

Attachment A



Vermont (VT) Response to Senate Questions Related to AHERA Implementation

Attachment A — In Response to Question 1 and 13b

VT State Local Education Agencies (LEAs)

Rock Point School

Roots And Wings Academy

Rutland Area Christian School
Rutland Central Supervisory Union
Rutland City School District

Rutland County Pc Ctr Tp Prog
Rutland Northeast Supervisory Union
Rutland South Supervisory Union
Rutland Southwest Supervisory Union
Sacred Heart St. Francis De Sales

Sau 70

Saxon Hill School Inc

School Augmentative Learn/Mvmt Ctr
The Sharon Academy

Sheldon Academy a.k.a. VAC

Soar Learning Center

South Burlington School District
Southshire Community School
Southwest Vermont Supervisory Union
Springbrook Farm School

Springfield Area Pc Ctr Tp Prog
Springfield School District

St Francis Xavier School

St Johnsbury School District

St Marys School

St Michaels Elementary (Brattleboro)
St Pauls Elementary School

Stratton Mountain School
Sugarwood School

Sunrise Family Resource Ctr Tp Prog
Thaddeus Stevens School

The Compass School

The Downtown School

The Family Place Tp Prog

The Grammar School

The Lihigh School

The Schoolhouse

The Village School of North Bennington
Trinity Baptist School

True North Wilderness Program

Twelve Tribes' Community Church School (Island

Pond)

Twelve Tribes' Community Church School (Bellows

Falls)

Street
1 Rock Point Rd
447 Route 4A East

112 Lincoln Avenue, Station A

16 Evelyn Street

6 Church Street

61 Pleasant St

49 CouRoute Drive
64 Grange Hall Road
168 York Street

307 School Street

41 Lebanon St., Suite 2
P.O. Box 68

72 Ethan Allen Drive
P.O. Box 207

P.O. Box 6283

P.O. Box 372

500 Dorset Street
P.O. Box 865

246 South Stream Rd
734 Caper Hill Road
2 Main Street

60 Park Street

5 St Peter St

257 Western Avenue, Suite 2

86 Shannon Street
48 Walnut St

54 Eastern Ave

7 World Cup Circle
P.O. Box 211

P.O. Box 1517
P.O. Box 274

P.O.Box 177
106 Palmer Place
319 VT Route 5 South

69 Hickory Ridge Rd South

307 Main Street
8 Catkin Drive
P.O. Box 847
280 Trinity Drive
P.O. Box 857

P.O. Box 449

175 Basin Farm Roadm

City
Burlington
Fair Haven
Rutland
Rutland
Rutland
Rutland
Brandon

N Clarendon
Poultney
Bennington
Hanover
Jericho

S Burlington
Sharon
Rutland

St Albans Bay
S Burlington
No Bennington
Bennington
Reading
North Sprinfiel
Springfield
Winooski

St. Johnsbury
Middlebury
Brattleboro
Barton
Stratton Mtn
Rutland
Bennington

Lyndon Center
Westminster
Sta

Manchester Ctr
Norwich
Putney
Poultney

S Burlington
No Bennington
Williston
Waitsfield

Island Pond

Bellows Falls

Page 8 of 17
State Zip

VT 05408
VT 05743
VT 05701
VT 05701
VT 05701
VT 05701
VT 05733
VT 05759
VT 05764
VT 05201
NH 03755
VT 05465
VT 05403
VT 05065
VT 05701
VT 05481
VT 05403
VT 05257
VT 05201
VT 05062
VT 05150
VT 05156
VT 05404
VT 05819
VT 05753
VT 05301
VT 05822
VT 05155
VT 05702
VT 05201
VT 05850
VT 05159
VT 05255
VT 05055
VT 05346
VT 05764
VT 05403
VT 05257
VT 05495
VT 05673
VT 05846
VT 05101

Attachment A
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Attachment A — In Response to Question 1 and 13b

VT State Local Education Agencies (LEAS)
Twelve Tribes' Community Church School
(Rutland)

Two Rivers Supervisory Union

United Christian Academy

Upper Valley Waldorf School

Valley Vista

Vermont Academy

Vermont Commons School

Vermont International Academy

Vermont Academy of Science/Technologies
Vermont Center for Deaf and Hard of Hearing
Washington Central Supervisory Union
Washington Northeast Supervisory Union
Washington South Supervisory Union
Washington West Supervisory Union
Websterville Baptist School

William Center

Windham Central Supervisory Union
Windham Northeast Supervisory Union
Windham Southeast Supervisory Union
Windham Southwest Supervisory Union
Windsor Central Supervisory Union
Windsor Northwest Supervisory Union
Windsor Southeast Supervisory Union
Winooski School District

Wolcott Mennonite

Street

134 Chruch Street

609 VT Route 103 South

65 School Street

P.0O. Box 709

23 Upper Plain Rd

P.0. Box 500

75 Green Mountain Drive

60 Main Street

P.0. Box 500

60 Austine Dr

1130 Gallison Hill Road

P.0. Box 470

37 Cross Street

340 Mad River Park, Suite 7
P.O. Box 1, 143 Church Hill Rd
Vermont Center for Deaf and
Hard of Hearing, 60 Austine Dr
1219 VT Route 30

25 Cherry Street

53 Green Street

211 Route 9 West

70 Amsden Way

P.O. Box 395

105 Main Street, Suite 200
60 Normand Street

2175 North Wolcott Road

City
Rutland

Ludlow
Newport
Quechee
Bradford
Saxtons River
S Burlington
Burlington
Randolph Ctr
Brattleboro
Montpelier
Plainfield
Northfield
Waitsfield
Websterville

Brattleboro
Townshend
Bellows Falls
Brattleboro
Wilmington
Woodstock
Bethel
Windsor
Winooski
Wolcott
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State Zip

VT 05701
VT 05149
VT 05855
VT 05059
VT 05033
VT 05154
VT 05403
VT 05401
VT 05061
VT 05301
VT 05602
VT 05667
VT 05663
VT 05673
VT 05678
VT 05301
VT 05353
VT 05101
VT 05301
VT 05363
VT 05091
VT 05032
VT 05089
VT 05404
VT 05680

Attachment A
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Attachment B — In Response to Question 3

VT State (LEAS)

Addison Central Supervisory Union
Addison Northeast Supervisory Union

Addison Northwest Supervisory Union

Addison Rutland Supervisory Union
Baird Center

Barre Supervisory Union
Battenkill Valley Supervisory Union
Bellows Free Academy (St Albans)

Bennington Rutland Supervisory Union
Blue Mountain School District
Bow Baptists Academy

Bratt Area Middle School #6

Brattleboro UHS #6

Brownell Mountain School
Burke Mountain Academy

Burlington School District
Burr And Burton Academy

Caledonia Central Supervisory Union
Caledonia North Supervisory Union
Central Vt Catholic Sch

Champlain Valley Chr School (K-8)
Chittenden Central Supervisory Union

Chittenden East Supervisory Union
Chittenden South Supervisory Union

Christ the King (Burlington)
Christ The King School (Rutland)

Christ The King School (Rutland)

Christian Heritage School

Colchester School District
Community Christian School

Cornerstone Christian School
Country School

Street
49 Charles Avenue

72 Munsill Ave,

Supervisory Unionite 601

48 Green Street,
Supervisory Unionite 1
49 Main St

1138 Pine St

120 Ayers Street
530-A E Arlington Road
71 South Main Street

6378 VT Route 7A
2420 Route 302
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

109 Supervisory
Unionnny Acres

131 Fairground Road

5330 St George Road
P.O. Box 78
150 Colchester Avenue

Box 498 Seminary
Avenue
P.O. Box 216

P.O. Box 107

79 Supervisory
Unionmmer Street
2 Church St

51 Park Street

P.O. Box 282
5420 Shelburne Rd,

Supervisory Unionite 300

136 Locust St
60 South Main St

60 South Main St

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

P.O. Box 27

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

P.O. Box 1188

Closed as of 2014 AOE

City
Middlebury
Bristol

Vergennes

Fair Haven
Burlington
Barre
Arlington
St Albans

Sunderland
Wells River

Brattleboro
Brattleboro

Williston
East Burke
Burlington
Manchester

Danville
Lyndonville
Barre

Vergennes

Essex
Junction
Richmond
Shelburne

Burlington
Rutland

Rutland

Colchester

Lyndonvillle

ST
VT

VT

VT
VT
VT
VT
VT

VT
VT

VT
VT

VT
VT
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT
VT

VT
VT

VT

VT
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Name Change (as

of 2014 Agency of

Zip Education (AOE) Listing)

05753

05443

05491

05743

05401

05641

05250

05478-

2297

05250

05081

05301 Elementary School
(Brattleboro)

05301 High School
(Brattleboro)

05495

05832

05401

05254 Burr & Burton
Seminary

05828

05851

05641 Central Vermont
7th Advent School

05491 Champlain Valley
Christian School

05452

05477

05482

05401 Christ the King

05701 Christ the King
Elementary School

05701 Christ the King
Middle School

05446

05851

Attachment B
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Attachment B — In Response to Question 3

VT State (LEAS)
East Hill Farm and School
Eckerd Wilderness

Essex Caledonia Supervisory Union
Essex North Supervisory Union
Essex Town School District

Faith Bible Academy

Fay Honey Knopp Memorial Sch

Forrest Ward Memorial Sch

Franklin Central Supervisory Union

Franklin Northeast Supervisory Union
Franklin Northwest Supervisory Union

Franklin West Supervisory Union
Grace Christian School (Benn)

Grand Isle Supervisory Union
Green Meadows School

Green Mt Mennonite School

Green Mt Valley School

Greenwood School
Greenwood School
Hartford School District

Killington Mountain School
Lamoille North Supervisory Union
Lamoille South Supervisory Union
Laraway School

Light and Life Center

Long Trail School
Lyndon Institute

Mater Christi School
Mater Christi School

Meadows Educational Center

Street

Listing

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

P.O. Box 255

P.O. Box 100

58 Founders Road
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

71 Park Street

404 Houghton Road

28 Catherine Street
P.O. Box 130

100 Robin Hood Drive
4497 Highbridge Road
104 Kosher Drive

5038 Us Route 2
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

1102 Rocky Lane

271 Moulton Rd

14 Greenwood Lane
14 Greenwood Lane
73 Highland Avenue

2708 Killington Road
95 Cricket Hill Rd

46 Copley Ave

P.O. Box 621

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

1045 Kirby Hollow Rd
P.O. Box 127

50 Mansfield Ave
50 Mansfield Ave

Box 803

City

Concord
Canaan
Essex Jct

Rutland

Bennington

St. Albans
Richford
Swanton
Fairfax
Bennington

N Hero

Bennington

Fayston

Putney
Putney
White River
Jct
Killington
Hyde Park
Morrisville
Johnson

Dorset

Lyndon
Center
Burlington

Burlington

Brattleboro

VT
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT
VT
VT
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT
VT
VT

VT
VT
VT
VT

VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

05824
05903
05452

05701

05201

05478
05476
05488
05454
05201

05474

05201

05673

05346
05346
05001

05751
05655
05661
05656

05251
05850

05401

05401

05301
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Name Change (»s
of 2014 Agency of
Education (AOE) Listing)

Vermont
Achievement
Center (Faye Honey
Knopp)

Forest Ward 7th
Day Adventist

Grace Christian
School

Green Mountain
School

Green Mountain
Valley School

Mater Christi
Elementary

Mater Christi
Middle School
Meadows School

Attachment B



Vermont (VT) Response to Senate Questions Related to AHERA Implementation Page 12 of 17

Attachment B — In Response to Question 3

Name Change (as

of 2014 Agency of

VT State “.EAS! Street C_lty ﬂ Z_iE Education (AOE) Listing)
Milton School District 42 Herrick Avenue Milton VT 05468
Montpelier School District 5 High School Drive, Unit  Montpelier VT 05602
1
Mt St Joseph Academy 127 Convent Avenue Rutland VT 05701 Mount Saint
Josephs Academy
Neighborhood Schoolhouse Box 119 Brattleboro VT 05301 Neighborhood
School of
Brattleboro
New School (Plainfield) Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
Newbury Christian School Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
North Country Supervisory Union 121 Duchess Avenue, Newport VT 05855
Supervisory Unionite A
Orange East Supervisory Union 530 Waits River Road Bradford VT 05033
Orange North Supervisory Union 1118 Brush Hill Road Williamstown VT 05679
Orange Southwest Supervisory Union 24 Central Street Randolph VT 05060
Orange Windsor Supervisory Union 3590 VT Route 14 S Royalton VT 05068
Orleans Central Supervisory Union 130 Kinsey Road Barton VT 05822
Orleans Southwest Supervisory Union  P.O. Box 338 Hardwick VT 05843
Pine Ridge School Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
Prospect School Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
Prospect School Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
Putney School 418 Houghton Brook Putney VT 05346
Road
Rice Memorial High School 99 Proctor Ave S Burlington VT 05403
Rivendell Interstate School District 10 School Drive Orford NH 03777
Rock Point School 1 Rock Point Rd Burlington VT 05408
Rutland Central Supervisory Union 16 Evelyn Street Rutland VT 05701
Rutland City School District 6 Church Street Rutland VT 05701
Rutland Northeast Supervisory Union 49 CouRoute Drive Brandon VT 05733
Rutland South Supervisory Union 64 Grange Hall Road N Clarendon VT 05759
Rutland Southwest Supervisory Union 168 York Street Poultney VT 05764
Sacred Heart Elementary School Closed as of 2014 AOE
(Newport) Listing
Sacred Heart High School (Newport) Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing
Sacred Heart St Francis De Sales 307 School Street Bennington VT 05201 Sacred Heart
School
(Bennington)
Sau 70 41 Lebanon St., Hanover NH 03755
Supervisory Unionite 2
South Burlington School District 500 Dorset Street S Burlington VT 05403
Southwest Vermont Supervisory Union 246 South Stream Rd Bennington VT 05201
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Attachment B — In Response to Question 3

VT State (LEAS)
Springfield School District

St Francis Xavier School
St Johnsbury Academy

St Johnsbury School District
St Joseph Elementary School
St Michaels Elem (Bratt)

St Pauls Elementary School
St. Monica's elementary

Stowe School Inc.

Stratton Mountain School
The Equinox School

The Grammar School

Thetford Academy
Trinity Baptist School

Two Rivers Supervisory Union
Valley Christian School

Vermont Academy
Vermont Christian School

Vershire Christian Academy
Vershire School

Washington Central Supervisory Union

Washington Northeast Supervisory
Union
Washington South Supervisory Union

Washington West Supervisory Union

Websterville Baptist School

Windham Central Supervisory Union
Windham Northeast Supervisory
Union

Windham Southeast Supervisory
Union

Street
60 Park Street

5 St Peter St
1000 Main Street

257 Western Avenue,
Supervisory Unionite 2
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

48 Walnut St

54 Eastern Ave

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

7 World Cup Circle
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

69 Hickory Ridge Rd
South

P.O. Box 190

280 Trinity Drive

609 VT Route 103 South
Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

P.0. Box 500

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

Closed as of 2014 AOE
Listing

1130 Gallison Hill Road
P.O. Box 470

37 Cross Street

340 Mad River Park,
Supervisory Unionite 7
P.O. Box 1, 143 Church
Hill Rd

1219 VT Route 30
25 Cherry Street

53 Green Street

City
Springfield
Winooski

St Johnsbury

St. Johnsbury

Brattleboro

Barton

Stratton Mtn

Putney

Thetford
Williston

Ludlow

Saxtons River

Montpelier
Plainfield

Northfield
Waitsfield

Websterville

Townshend
Bellows Falls

Brattleboro

ST
VT
VT
VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT

VT
VT

VT

VT

VT
VT

VT
VT

VT

VT
VT

VT

Zip
05156
05404

05819

05819

05301

05822

05155

05346

05074
05495

05149

05154

05602
05667

05663
05673

05678

05353
05101

05301
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Name Change (»s
of 2014 Agency of
Education (AOE) Listing)

St. Francis Xavier

St. Johnsbury
Academy

St. Michael's
Elementary

St. Pauls
Elementary School

Grammer School
Inc.

Trinity Christian
School

Websterville
Baptist Christian
School
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VT State (LEAS)

Windham Southwest Supervisory
Union

Windsor Central Supervisory Union
Windsor Northwest Supervisory Union

Windsor Southeast Supervisory Union

Winooski School District

Street
211 Route 9 West

70 Amsden Way

P.O. Box 395

105 Main Street,
Supervisory Unionite 200
60 Normand Street

City
Wilmington

Woodstock
Bethel
Windsor

Winooski

ST
VT

VT
VT
VT

VT

Zip
05363

05091
05032
05089

05404
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of 2014 Agency of
Education (AOE) Listing)
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Attachment C - In Response to Question 7

VT State LEAs

Addison Central Supervisory Union
Addison Rutland Supervisory Union
Burlington School District

Chittenden Central Supervisory Union
Chittenden East Supervisory Union
Christ The King School (Burlington)
Colchester School District

Franklin Central Supervisory Union
Franklin Northwest Supervisory Union
Kurn Hattin Homes

Lamoille North Supervisory Union
North Country Supervisory Union
Orange Windsor Supervisory Union
Rutland Northeast Supervisory Union
South Burlington School District
Union High School #7
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Attachment D — In Response to Question 8 and 18a

LEA, Public & Independent Schools
Albert D. Lawton School

Aurora School

Barnet Elementary School

Barstow Memorial School

Barton Academy & Graded School (Barton Inc.)
Bellows Falls Middle School

Bellows Falls UHS #27

Bennington Elementary School

Berlin Elementary School

Bethel Elementary School

Black River US #39

Blue Mountain Union School #21
Bradford Elementary School

Brattleboro Area Middle School #6
Brattleboro UHS #6

Bridgewater Village School

Bridport Central School

Bristol Elementary School

Browns River Middle School

Burr and Burton Academy

C.P. Smith Elementary School

Cambridge Elementary School

Champlain Valley UHS #15

Chester Andover US #29

Christ The King School (Rutland)
Colchester High School

Cold Hollow Career Center

Doty Memorial School

Essex Community Education Center UHSD #46
Fairfield Center School

Fisher Elementary School

Fletcher Elementary School

Folsom Education and Community Center
Forrest Ward Memorial School

Franklin Elementary School

Good Shepherd Catholic School

Grace Christian School (Bennington)
Grafton Elementary School (Athens/Grafton Joint Contract School)

Grand Isle Elementary School
Green Mountain Montessori School
Guilford Central School

Hartford Memorial Middle School
Hinesburg Community School
Holland Elementary School

Hyde Park Elementary School
Jamaica Village School

Kindle Farms Childrens Services
Lake Champlain Waldorf

Lake Region UHS #24

Leicester Central School

Lincoln Community School
Manchester Elementary/Middle School

VT State Inspections
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US EPA Inspections

6/3/2010, 3/23/2011
1/24/2013
9/18/2014
2/19/2013
11/15/2012
12/5/2012
4/5/2010

5/14/2013
12/6/2012
12/17/2009
3/25/2013
9/17/2014

8/19/2014

5/13/2010
2/22/2013
1/18/2013
4/7/2010

3/24/2011
3/30/2011
2/5/2014
3/23/2011, 5/28/2013
4/7/2010

4/7/2010
5/29/2014

3/9/2015

2/25/2013
4/22/2013
3/24/2014

5/10/2013
3/20/2014
4/30/2013
12/17/2009
11/15/2012

3/18/2013

9/9/2009

9/9/2009

7/21/2009
7/21/2009

7/6/2012
8/10/2011

5/12/2010
4/30/2012
9/8/2009

8/10/2011

4/13/2011

5/1/2012
5/19/2011

3/28/2012
8/12/2011

4/28/2010

5/13/2010

6/15/2012

6/22/2011
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LEA, Public & Independent Schools
Marlboro Elementary School

Mater Christi School

Milton Elementary School
Monument Elementary School
Moretown Elementary School

Mt. Anthony Union Middle School
Mt. Mansfield US #17

Mt. Mansfield Winter Academy
Newbrook Elementary School
Newport Town School

Newton Elementary School

North Country UHS #22A

Orchard School

Readsboro Elementary School
Richford Elementary School
Rivendell Academy

Riverside Middle School

Riverside School

Rochester Elementary/High School
Rock Point School

Rutland Central Supervisory Union
Rutland High School

Sacred Heart School

Samuel Morey Elementary School
Sharon Academy, The

Shelburne Community School
Shoreham Elementary School

South Burlington High School

South Royalton Elementary/High School
Springfield High School

St. Johnsbury Schools

St. Michaels Elementary Catholic School
Stowe Elementary School

Summit Street School

Sustainability Academy at Lawrence Barnes School
Sutton Village School

The Grammar School

Thomas Fleming School

Underhill Central Elementary School
United Christian Academy
Vergennes UES #44

Weathersfield School

West Rutland School

Westford Elementary School
Westminster Elementary School
Weybridge Elementary School
White River School

Whitingham Elementary School
Windsor Senior High School

VT State Inspections
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US EPA Inspections

12/10/2012

3/21/2013

5/29/2013

6/3/2010
3/5/2015
2/26/2013
11/14/2012
8/18/2014
5/20/2010
4/3/2014

5/20/2013
12/2/2009
12/17/2009

1/18/2013

3/17/2014

12/2/2009
5/13/2010
3/14/2013

5/13/2010

6/16/2014

4/23/2013
6/3/2010
1/15/2014
11/14/2012

8/12/2010
5/20/2010
5/20/2010
5/23/2013

6/3/2010
4/29/2013
1/14/2013
12/6/2012

4/30/2014

5/12/2010

4/21/2011

6/23/2011

4/29/2010

9/10/2009
7/3/2012

9/9/2009

4/21/2011

7/6/2012
5/13/2010

5/1/2012

3/23/2010

4/28/2010

8/11/2011

9/9/2009, 6/15/2012

4/29/2010
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